Ny >
I Q%%eﬂe "WHERE QUALITY

/' COUNTY IS A LIFESTYLE"

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
140 S1ONEWALL AVENUE WESI, S1E 204
FAYETTEVILLE, GECRGIA 30214

FPHOKE: 770-305-5420

W r.]'\'f:[ [ce ()l.!.I]i}’gnLg"U\'

January 23, 2015

Subject: Addendum #1 for Invitation for Bids #917 Fayette Senior Center
Expansion

Ladies and Gentlemen;:

Included herein is additional information and clarification for the above referenced
invitation for bids. Please consider all of the information when preparing your bid.
Please acknowledge receipt of this addendum by signing in the space provided and
returning it with your bid.

1. Aside from the demolition of the pergola and sidewalk is there any site work
that will be required for the new addition slab such as grading, silt fence,
etc.? Yes. Contractor will be responsible for all grading associated with the slab
work, site work after removal of the sidewalk and pergola to ensure sheet flow
away from the building, temporary & permanent seeding and strawing of the
graded & disturbed areas per GSWWC Green Book standards, the installation of
silt fence to contain all silt within the project limits, and the removal of silt fence
upon final stabilization of graded and/or disturbed areas.

2. Cover sheet mentions that existing building has an integrated fire
alarm/sprinkler system. Is this system to be expanded into the new addition?
Yes. Please see Architect attached response and revised sheets showing the
alarm/sprinkler work that is to be priced by each contractor.

3. What is the time frame on the job to start after bid and how many days to
complete the project to substantial completion? The contractor has 10-days to
mobilize to project to begin work after notice to proceed is issued. Contractor is
to substantially complete project within 90-days.

4. Is the Job Permit Fee Exempt? Yes. Fayette County will not collect fees for
this job.

Stage Height? Available in 12, 16 and 24” with wood top and carpet. Are we
just to provide the stage to the owner? Stage height is 16”. The stage is to be
installed in the location shown on plan sheet A1.02.

U



10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Acoustical ceiling tile and grid Manufacturer. Radar 2120 Ceiling tiles with
standard USG 2°x2’ grid.

Exterior walls 2x4 vs 2x6? All exterior walls are 2” x 6” per sheet A3.01 detail
wall sections.

Can we attach the drywall directly to the brick veneer since it’s a heated
space already or use pt framing to fur vs metal channel. No. Plans call for
using %" metal furring channels. Drywall is not to be nailed directly to the brick
vaneer wall and pt framing is not acceptable.

Who is the specified Storefront manufacturer? It is the intent for this addition
to match the existing building in finish and materials. The new storefront is to
match the existing storefront.

Is 7/16 osb acceptable for roof decking and wall sheathing? No. Use %"
structural plywood sheathing for the walls and 5/8” structural plywood sheathing
for the roof decking as specified.

Would ' “anchor bolts be acceptable for securing the bottom plate 32”on
center? The use of /2" anchor bolt is acceptable except where 5/8” dia anchor
bolt is called for in the Hold Down Anchoring detail 6/A3.01.

Will there be an opportunity for a subcontractor to walkthrough at a date
after the pre-bid conference?

No; The Senior Center is open and active with its members, we prefer keeping
traffic and visitors to a minimum not to disturb daily activities.

What is the start date (estimate) of construction? Targeting early March 2015.
What is the estimated completion date? Hope to have complete in early June,

How many independent living, assisted living, separate memory care units
and/or skilled nursing beds? Zero (0).

Is the development for profit or not for profit? Not for profit.

What is the complete name and address of the property? Fayette County
Senior Center, 4 Center Drive, Fayetteville, GA 30214

Who is the corporate owner and operator? Owner is Fayette County.
Operator is Fayette County Senoir Services, Inc., under lease agreement.

Clarify E-Z Stage height, size and will contractor furnish and install? 16°
high, size is 6’ x 8°, and the contractor is to furnish and install at location noted on
sheet A1.02.

Clarify if GC is responsible for providing temporary power? Power is
available to the building and can be used by the GC. However, the GC is
responsible for any issues that develop due to their use of the building power.

GC is responsible for providing any temporary power needs they may have above
the use of any circuits available to them.



21

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30,

31.

32.

33;

34.

Clarify General Contractor’s License requirement? A General Contractor’s
license in Georgia for commercial building construction is required and shall be
included with the submitted bid.

Clarity Fire Riser/Sprinkler Specification? Contractor to match existing.

Clarify HVAC 13 Seer requirement, new code specifies at least 14 Seer? Price
based on plan specification for a 13 Seer condensing unit.

Clarify Permit Fee(s)?
Permit fee(s) are omitted.

Are inspections being done by the City or County?
The County will provide the building inspections.

Laminate flooring specified in bid document is discontinued, please clarify
an equivalent? The intent is that the new wood laminate matches the existing
laminate as closely as possible. Contractor must provide an equivalent matching
wood laminate via submittal process. Owner and Architect will provide approval
on the matching wood laminate submittal.

What is the duration of the project after notice to proceed? Fayette County
anticipates project to be completed within 90-days.

Clarify Fire Marshall Inspection Sign-off/Requirement? Fire Marshall will
perform an 80% and 100% inspection sign-off.

Clarify if the wall in the Art Room #109 (next to Game Room) is load
bearing? Walls to be removed within the Art Room #109 are not load-bearing.

Clarify if Wall Paper is to match existing wall paper? Yes. The intent is that
the new wallpaper matches the existing wallpaper as closely as possible.
Contractor must provide an equivalent matching wallpaper via submittal process.
Owner and Architect will provide approval of the matching wallpaper submittal.

Clarify if laminate flooring must be something substantially similar? Yes.
Contractor must provide an equivalent matching laminate flooring via submittal
process. Owner and Architect will provide approval on the matching tile
submittal.

Does the Davis Bacon Act apply to this project?
No.

Clarify if outside lights are to be replaced? Please refer to plan sheet E-2,
which identifies the light fixtures that are to remain, fixtures that are to be
removed and those to be relocated.

Clarify if landscaping is to be replaced? No. Existing landscaping within the
pergola area, sidewalk demo area and building expansion area are not to be
replaced. A tree save area is to be marked by contractor before any demo work
begins.



35. Clarify working hours?
Inside work shall be done during standard business hours Monday through Friday
excluding weekends and holidays 7:30am — 4:30pm. Outside work hours can be
arranged before and after normal hours upon notification and approval.

36. Will any testing be required? If so, will the county pay for the services? Yes;
testing is required. Yes; Services will be handled by the County.,

37. Is the schedule of values, attached to the ITB, part of the requirements to be
turned in with the bid? We usually are receiving bids up to the last minute
and will make it difficult to have everything correct on the original form and
the 3 copies. If it is required can only one copy instead of 4 be turned in with
the bid? Yes; schedule of values are required to be turned in with your submitted
bid. Yes; we will accept the original only. Copies can be made by Fayette County.

38. On sheet A0.02, there is a note on kitchen appliances. Are there any kitchen
appliances for this project, did not see any indicated. Also, makes mention in
this same note about the G.C. having provisions in their price for the
millwork to coordinate with appliances. Is this part of the $10,000 allowance
called for in the documents or is a separate sum of money to be included for
this? No; there are no kitchen appliances to be supplied within the scope of this
project. No; No appliances supplied and no millwork coordination necessary
associated with appliances.

39. Room Finishes - What kind of base needs to be installed in the addition and
renovated rooms? Rubber cove base? Wood base? Room Finishes: What
kind of base needs to be installed in the addition and renovated rooms (i.e.:
Rubber cove base, Wood base)? 6 high wood base, to match the other rooms.

40. On Drawing M-2: there is a note around the existing condensing units:
Retrofit with APR control. Does this apply to all three of the existing
condensing units or just CU2? This applies to all three of the existing
condensing units. And are there any defined specs on what needs to be
installed? Please go to www.Rawal.com to get the specifications for the APR
control as noted on plan.

Received by Company

Note: If this addendum is not returned to the Fayette County Purchasing
Department or if it is returned not signed, all responders shall still be responsible
for the requirements of this addendum and the specifications or changes herein.

The opening date for this invitation for bids has not changed. The opening date will be
Tuesday, January 27, 2015 at 3:00 p.m. Bids must be received in the Purchasing
Department at the address above in Suite 204 on or before the opening date and time.



Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
o /’//'\‘
AT )
P A
Ted L. Burgess
Director of Purchasing

TLB/tcb

Attachment



ADDENDUM ADDENDUM NO. ONE January 9, 2015

PROJECT: FAYETTE SENIOR CENTER EXPANSION
4 Center Drive
Fayetteville, GA 30214

Architect: HARRIS FRITZ & ASSOCIATES, INC.
141 South Avenue
Marietta, Georgia 30060 Arch, Project No. 2014-009

The following items take precedence over referenced portions of Contract Documents for the
above named project and, in executing a contract, shall become a part thereof.

Where any item called for in the document is supplemented hereby, the original requirements shall
remain in effect. All supplemental conditions shall be considered as added thereto.

Where any original items not so specifically amended, voided or superseded hereby, the provisions
of such items not so specifically amended, voided or superseded shall remain in effect.

DRAWING REVISIONS/CLARIFICATIONS:

ELECTRICAL:
SHEET E-3

Revised 1-9-2015
Revision showing fire alarm in building addition and notes.

PLUMBING:
Sheet P-1

Revised 1-9-2015
Revision showing Fire Protection Notes for building addition.

End of Addendum One



g

p \_ =
o
o =
9. — + O
[ I =
& =L
| LEGEND: o
A { X - BDCATES EXISING OUALET/DENCE 10 RO o
ABE Room el \ ER - WOKATTS [ESTRG CUTLET/DEVCE TD B RELOCATED . k —
GARERID LoUNGE | R~ ROLATIS RELOCATED QUILET/DEVCE 2 LounsE m = -
DE - ROCATIS CuTLIT/DOVEE 10 BE DEMOKD Ll Ll &=
3 (@) o
- i 8 o
g 1y i .‘H e i o) m L. &5 A
; o ] S ﬁ 2 T W | o 4
. l =4 Yo
1 @ m @ @l T i - %m_h
h biex [= R}
- -
E —_— >
i = =Lz
— Z =
8 o Hialg
1 o 3 _ M Q vAm
[l Lo =<
Rpm
HEETIN ROnM =7 MEETING ROOK -
Fud N =
£ 5
1 e ¥ S
_ | e, §
i . - |l el m.m
B 15 = = o
i .l _ =¥
Ete FURN SIT T MECH FURN STO .ah zsi
0¥ CLJB SOy LUy - mn
T e mhm
= sia i o, a'm.w
| \ u T =
i EISTAG PanEL A [ pO—————

O REMAM

ke

I A

POWER DEMOLITION PLAN POWER({AND SIGNAL NEW WORK PLAN

e ]
KEYED NOTES:

{T) CONMECT 10 DSTIG PANIL "%, J04/1F CRCUY BREAKER WAO[ SPARL O DEMQ WORN

NEW FIRE ALAAM LEGEND
FIRE ALARM CMARE/STROBE MOUWTED o7 8" AFF

@ ABARDON ™ PLACE DXISTG FLOGR BUTLIT — VIRY wild DwwiR 10-17-14
(3) COMNECT T0 M DXISTOGG [XTERDA RICTRTaE Cogut cAT:
(&) OXTEND 2F1014105 3/4C. 10 EESIING FAREL TA. PROVDL 254/17 CROUT BREARER 2014-009

(3) RECOMMECT ExSTHG RECEFTACLES 70 RECEPTACLE CIRCUI ™ 1HE AFEA PROALT WUMBCR

(&) VOUNY RICEPIALE wri _FB:- OUTLETS, FLUSH e TME CLIUNG = CODROBMATE FRAAL LOCATON

P CwER BEFDSE BOuh
(T) BULDIG MRE AUARM VENDOR SwAL COMMECT 1D MEARFST EXISIAG FISE ALMM GRZLIT
FIFER TO WOW FIRE ALARM LEGEND. TwS SHEET

Foe

== 1] E-3

o remfse: e




O

:

i o ¢ ooy
= PLUMBING NOTES: K g ma.
_ GENGRAL FIRE_PROTECTION NOTES: il E
= =1 L VERIY” Sl UEAN CHICK CONGTONS CH STTF ACANST DRAWAGS AND ' %ﬁ}aﬁh}ﬂﬂ-ﬂiﬁﬁbﬂ%g i ” 8
T H — SPLCITATON 4D ALUST WORK 1D MATCH EESTG, CETAN RANG APPUCKLL RITIR 10 MOICRAK. Chimmics (O WALKS O A AL, 1T MM il ©
T v _ 3 TROM OWNER DN ANT (TFMS RECIERSG CLARFCATON naTRCL, .g LATOUTL ITE
FROGIE Cring ! i 2. THE NN PLUEMG SYSTIW (COUTSTC COLD WAR) SHALL BE WSTALL(D :
.r‘l__ = | L COUFLETE MO P ACCOROANCE WTH AL APFUCAECE COCLS, LAWS AD
- — FIGUATIONS. (OCAL HEALTH DEPARTUENT SANDARD AKD THE CWWERS
i REGUREMETS. 5
| - i 3 DS Siew B FAIE of e ot 4 vEATORS e v - eee
> 4 THE PUMING WORK THAL CONPLY WTH THE (ATES o e LA S £ W ACIFTANCE #Tn A
| 7 ] - ﬁ | WTERNARDUAL PLUMENG COOES. A STATE AWENDMENTS, THE CEDRCM SIAT s R s e B e A S
| i/l T e £ Wl it o0 S W ST
E— == S THE CONTRACTON SMALL CONIAY AND EKSURL ThaT ML PLLUENG
CONNECT Wi ) 9\\ WORK CONFORWS 10 IHE CUSRENT REDURENTNTS OF THE LOCAL
BUADNG ISPECTION DEFARTMENT
& ML PLINENG FOUPMENT D WATERIS SHat BF WALLLD 0
ACCTTDACT Wi LANTACTLATRE WRTTEN ASTRETENS A0
RECOUU SOP Blaach M MITALE CXSATINS Sl BE SETTD 100
7 AL TIOURES S ACUPUENT ity B RSUALED UEVEL Peonss an PTG & APFRULS BT THE De(RS Peamiset NCDPWRTTRS M T
LN PARAUTL OR PORPENDCULAR TO THE BULDING WALLS WAETS Amenzy iﬁnnbﬁﬁ.i T vo uel.“.....uﬂnu TR
PURCAILD OTHERISE. Ssikiio oo Soec.
B CONTRACTOR SWALL SICURE AL PLRMITS. MSPECTICN CERTFICARTE, 1
AUTHORTTY AFFRINALS NG PAY ALL RELATID FTES AND OMARTCS.
9 AL WEW FLUMEYEG TOUPUTNT AND SYSTEUS SHALL BE GUUUATETD fof
A FIROD OF ONE YOAR ATTER ACCEETAACE BY 145 Own

o h
WATERAL WHEN AT BE NECESSARY T WAKE M WORX COUMETE A6 _ZJ,_.QEWMME: OO ATHORTY WG LITIOCTON

11 AL PLUNBHG WD SHALL BT DIIALED SO 45 TD AwD
WATRFERENTT WiTH ALL ELLCTRICAL AND WEDHAMCAL WORX A60
STRUCTLRAL MEMEIRS

12 THE CONTRAZIOA SMALL EE RESPONSIBLE FTA PATCHNG AND REFARING
ALL AREAS WHCH WERE DAUAGED PY w5 CFERATION

15 EMCT LOCATONS & ROUGH-# FIGURELENTS FLR AL FTLAES &
[QUFUENT SHALL BE DETERMINED FORM ARCMTECTUAAL CRANMGS
LAACE SCAE ARCHITLCTURA DLTALS & APPRIVID WMANACTURIRE
SHOP DRAWNCE.  PARTICULAR ATIEWTION ShAt BE DIECTED 10
FIXTURES O [DUPMENT FURNIHED BT OTHER TRADES

T4, FIPRG 15 SHOWN 1M ITS CINDRAL LOCAION {LESS DAIENSKNIT)
EXACT LOCATIONS SHAL BE DETERWNED BT JOB CONGTIONS,
COHTRACTOR SML COGRDOWATE THE MSTALLATION OF S wORK wilh
THAT OF CTHER TRADES & ARRANCE FIFING TO CLDAR STRUCTUAM

FAYETTE SENIOR CENTER ADDITION
30214

4 CENTER DRIVE
FAYETTEVILLE, GA

. , \ . WELSERS & DUCTWORK. ©O MOT RESTRCT ATTLES 10 ANY EDUPMENT
= = =] =1
[ _ I { \ ] DOMESTIC WATER FIPING:
| Ll L | 5. DOMESTC COLD WATER PYmG ABOVE GRADE SWAL BE TYPE
= b e . = i L COPPIR TLEBGC. FIFIIGS SHALL BE WROLGHT COPPER welh LIAD
& FRLE SOLDMR.  PANG SHALL HOT TOUCH FIRROUS MATERWS Py
SUPPORT PAING LSIC WOM FEFROUS FVE SLPPORTS
1. PROVOE A BALL-EOCK SI0P OW WATER SUFPLY N DRAMCH PRE Ta
= s P o (ACH PLUMBING FIXTURE wOETHER SHOWN CN TME DRANTESS O w1 z m
m 1 ] — 17 LMONS SHALL GE PROVOED ATTCR [ACH SCROW TTPE WAL AND AT ¥
1 | i FQUPUENT CONNECTIONS. FROVIDE ISCLATION. UMDNS. DM AL b Sa
j L s - - COMKECTIONS BETWEEN DSSWLAR WETALS -” v 2 2
¢ 2 ]
11 _ INSULATION: L w
' 18, FOUATE AL ADOVE GROUMD HOT 1) COXD WATTR FIPRE AKD TTTRCS Lnnm
win * )
e A PRE-TORUTD MAMIFLEX &P INGULATOW, 1° THCK, VSE ARMATLEX 450 [/ = HER
ADHESNE OW AL JONTS PEALATION CONDUCTIVTY St BF —_ €3S
T = 5 .m
' = 34
! M, 53
y . T
. . (BT} /(o 75 w.
I 1 & %IIIL.[ € PRO-FORUED MCRU-(D® FIEER CLASS  BSLLATOM, 17 Twcx Wik H = =3
L | FACTORY AFPLED LOMGILOWA, ACRTLC CLOSURE SYSTEM &
1 L _ FACTORY SUPPED BUTT STRIPS.  mSULATON CONDUCTMTY SHAL BE

i XM D28 (ETL)/(HRIZT) PER ASTM C 177

L w

MARSHALL & BOLLWERK

__
L e e SRS

PLUMBING NEW WORK PLAN

STME 18 - 1T

10-27-14
DATL:
2014-003

FROTCT WUuBIR
e

SMELT ho:

P-1

or: 1




